Larbi Ben M’Hidi University
Department of English
[bookmark: _GoBack]DL/ 1st Year (LMD)
S.AROUF
NOUNS
1. What is a Noun?
Plato recognized a class of words in Greek that he called onoma or name. This was translated into Latin as nomen, which is the origin of the word noun. 
The familiar traditional definition of a noun is a naming word, i.e; a word that is used to name a person John, animal cat, place garden, thing table, job doctor, quality courage, or action learning.
2. Syntactic Functions of Nouns
A noun can function as:
Subject: Tom arrived.
Direct object: I met Tom.
Indirect object: Peter sent John a letter.
Subject complement: She is a lawyer.
Object complement: I consider you my sister.
Object of a preposition: We are waiting for our teacher.
Modifier of another noun (adjective): 
A father figure is important for a child’s psychological development.
Appositive: My friend, John, is a very faithful person.
3. Types of Nouns
In English nouns are generally classified into two types: proper nouns and common nouns.
3.1. Proper Nouns
The word proper comes from the French word propre meaning one’s own. A proper noun names a specific person, thing, or place. The first letter of a proper noun is always capitalized. Proper nouns include:
Names of people: Ahmed, Peter.
Titles of people: President Houari.Boumediene, Dr. John White.
Names of companies: Microsoft.
Names of countries: Algeria, Saoudi Arabia.
Names of places: Greentown Hospital, Town House Hotel, City Park.
Names of days and months: Monday, April.
Geographical names: Africa, The Atlantic Ocean.
Festivals: Ramadan, Christmas.
Religions: Islam, Christianity.
Holy books: Coran, Bible, Torah.
Names of books, newspapers, and plays: War and Peace, The NewYork Times, Midnight Summer Dream.
3.2. Common Nouns
A common noun is a general noun that refers to a person, thing, or place: girl, town, house, computer, cat, etc. Note that a common noun is written with a capital letter only when it begins a sentence. Common nouns can be classified into abstract nouns and concrete nouns. 
3.2.1. Abstract Nouns
Abstract nouns name ideas, emotions, and qualities that can not be perceived through the five physical senses, i.e; they can not be touched, seen, tasted, heard, or smelt. Examples: hate, courage, love, violence, culture, wisdom, honesty, justice ...etc.
3.2.2. Concrete Nouns
They are the names of people, or things that can be perceived through the physical senses: touch, taste, hearing, sight, and smell. Examples: boy, chair, book, water, train, sugar …etc.
Common nouns can be further classified as to whether they are countable or uncountable.
a. Countable Nouns
Most common nouns in English are countable; these nouns name people, places, or things that can be counted. They have the following characteristics:
1. They have singular and plural forms.eg. book/books, woman/women.
2. They can have a, an or one before them as a modifier in the singular. eg. a table, an idea, one person.
3. They can have many, some,  few, or a few before them as a modifier in the plural. eg. many students, few opportunities, a few boys.
4. They can have numerals(numbers) before them in the plural. eg. three students.
5. They can be used with the question “How many?”
How many guests are you going to invite?
Here is a chart of some countable nouns, the categories in which they fit, and their singular and plural forms. 

	                                          Countable Nouns

	             People
	            Places
	               Things

	Singular
	Plural
	 Singular
	 Plural
	Singular
	 Plural

	boy
	boys
	shop
	shops
	table
	tables

	teacher
	teachers
	restaurant
	restaurants
	watch
	watches

	president
	presidents
	office
	offices
	disk
	disks

	student
	students
	garden
	gardens
	spoon
	spoons



b. Uncountable Nouns
They refer to food, substances, abstract ideas, or things that can not be counted. They have the following characteristics:
1. They have only one singular form. eg. Honesty is a good quality.
2. They can not have a, an, or one before them as a modifier. eg. We can not say: a water, an anger, one salt.
3. They can have much before them as a modifier. eg. I do not have much information about the author.
4. They can have some before them as a modifier. I need some money.
5. They can not have numerals before them. It is impossible to say: I need six air or four water.
6. They can have amount of before them. eg. A piece of information, bits of chalk, a ban of chocolate, a slice of bread, drops of water, a cup of tea.
7. They can be used with the question “How much?”
How much money do you need?
Here are some examples of uncountable nouns, and the categories in which they fit.
	                                            Uncountable Nouns

	       Food
	 Substances
	Abstract Ideas
	       Things

	bread, coffee, tea, sugar, butter, fish , fruit, water, milk, cake, rice, cheese

	air, oxygen,  wood, wool, cotton, aluminium, metal, leather, plastic 
	courage, work, nature, 
intelligence, music
peace, knowledge, democracy, liberty, information, culture
	furniture, money, jewelry, luggage



Note: Many nouns are uncountable when they refer to something as a substance or a concept, but are countable when they refer to an individual thing related to the substance or concept. In special circumstances, for instance, uncountable nouns for food and drink can be used as countable nouns:
· Coffee is not good for you.
· Two coffees and an orange juice, please.= in a café (two cups of coffee and a glass of orange juice)
· I do not like sugar.
· I shall have two sugars. ( two lumps/spoonfuls of sugar)
Similarly, life is used as an uncountable noun when referring to life as an abstract concept, but is used as a countable noun when referring to individual lives.
· Life is full of surprises.
· It was feared that two lives had been lost.
More examples:
	Countable
	
	Uncountable

	There are two hairs in my coffee!
	hair
	I don't have much hair.

	There are two lights in our bedroom. (=electric lamps)
	light
	Close the curtain. There's too much light!

	Shhhhh! I thought I heard a noise.
	noise
	It's difficult to work when there is too much noise.

	Have you got a paper to read? (= newspaper)
	paper
	I want to draw a picture. Have you got some paper?

	Our house has seven rooms.
	room
	Is there room for me to sit here? (=space)

	We had a great time at the party. (= great moments)
	time
	Have you got time for a coffee?

	Macbeth is one of Shakespeare's greatest works.
	work
	I have no money. I need work!

	He had many interesting experiences while travelling in Africa.(=things which happened to us)
	experience
	Not many people have had experience of real hunger. (=knowledge of sth as you did it before)


There are other types of nouns; these are collective and compound nouns.
3.3 Collective Nouns
A collective noun is a noun that is singular in form, but it refers to a group of people or things regarded as a unit. Examples: family, navy, police, board, team, crew, audience, class, jury, committee, government, public, enemy…etc.
A singular collective noun takes a singular verb when it refers to the members of the collection considered as a whole, i.e; as a single unit.
· The committee has reached its decision.
· The family was united on this question.
A singular collective noun takes a plural verb when it refers to the members of the group considered as individuals, i.e; the focus is on the individual members of the group.
· The committee have been arguing all morning. = The individuals in the committee have been arguing all morning.
· My family are always fighting among themselves. = The members of my family are always fighting among themselves.
3.4 Compound Nouns
A compound noun is a noun that is made up of two or more words. Compound nouns can be formed using the following combinations of words:
· noun + noun: bedroom, copybook.
· adjective + noun: high school, blackboard.
· preposition + noun: underground.
· noun + preposition + noun: sister-in-law, mother-in-law.
· noun + preposition: hanger-on.
We are going to concentrate on the noun + noun form. In fact, there are three ways of forming this type of compound nouns:
1. The closed form in which the words are melded together, such as: keyboard, notebook.
2. The hyphenated form, such as: ski-boot, sky-scraper.
3. The open form, such as: post office, mineral water.
Just how and why these three forms exist is not exactly clear. Even good dictionaries sometimes disagree with how compound nouns are spelt. In these noun + noun structures, the first noun behaves similarly to an adjective in that it describes or modifies the second noun.
· A car park is a park for cars.
· A history book is a book of history.
4. The Plural Forms of Nouns
Most nouns in English have both singular and plural forms. The plural of a noun is made by adding –s to the singular.
house → houses; day → days; cat → cats
Exeptions
a. Nouns ending in /s/, /ks/, /  /, /t  /, /z/, /d  / sounds form their plural by adding - es.
glass → glasses; box → boxes; brush → brushes; watch → watches; rose → roses; judge → judges 
b. Nouns ending in –o usually form their plural by adding –es.
potato → potatoes; tomato → tomatoes; volcano → volcanoes
Note:  1. Words of foreign origin and those relating to music that end in –o add –s only in the plural.
kimono → kimonos; photo → photos; piano → pianos; solo → solos.
2. Words in which a vowel comes before the –o, add –s in the plural.
zoo → zoos; patio → patios.
c. Nouns ending in –y following a consonant form their plural by dropping the -y and adding –ies. 
baby → babies; country → countries; lady → ladies.
d. Nouns ending in –f or –fe drop the –f or –fe and add –ves in the plural.
wife → wives; wolf → wolves; leaf → leaves; life → lives.
Note: some words ending in –f or –fe add –s in the plural.
proof → proofs; belief → beliefs; safe → safes.
e. A few nouns form their plural by a vowel change.
man → men; foot → feet; mouse → mice.
f. A few nouns form their plural by adding a different ending.
g. child → children; ox → oxen.
h. Names of certain creatures do not change in the plural.
salmon, deer, sheep.
i. Words which retain their original Greek or Latin forms make their plurals according to the rules of Greek or Latin:
· Words ending in –a in the singular add –ae in the plural.
formula →  formulae
· Words ending in –us in the singular add –i in the plural.
stimulus → stimuli; nucleus → nuclei
· Words ending in –um in the singular add –a in the plural.
medium → media; bacterium → bacteria
· Words ending in –is in the singular add –es in the plural.
analysis → analyses; thesis → theses
· Words ending in –on in the singular add –a in the plural.
criterion → criteria; phenomenon → phenomena.
· Words ending in –ex or –ix in the singular add –ices in the plural.
appendix → appendices; index → indices
Note: 1. Some nouns are never used in the singular: Archives, arms (weapons), clothes, congratulations, thanks, shortcomings, surroundings, resources.
- My heartfelt thanks go to my loving and patient parents who have taken great pains to see me prosper in life.
2. Nouns that can follow “a pair of” take plural verbs. Examples: glasses (eye glasses), pyjamas, trousers, scissors, binoculars…etc.
- Where are my jeans ?
- Your pijamas are too small.
3. Some nouns have a plural form but a singular meaning; therefore, they take singular verbs. Examples: economics, mathematics, news, series, means, statistics, acoustics, tennis…etc.
- Acoustics is the science of sound.
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